because of changes in market interest rates. The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk arises where
mismatches occur between the maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities. In order to mitigate
this risk, the Authority has entered into interest rate swap contracts and interest rate futures contracts to
hedge actual financial transactions.

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Authority had a number of fair value hedges in place at the reporting date. As the hedging
instrument and hedged items have matching fixed rate positions which directly o�set each other
there would be no material e�ect on profit or loss if interest rates change.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

It is estimated that a change of 50 basis points applied to the risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit for the reporting period by the amounts shown in the
following table. For the purpose of this analysis variable rate instruments include all variable rate interest
bearing financial instruments which are due to be repriced within 90 days of the reporting date.

Principal
balance

30/06/21
+0.5% -0.5%

Principal
balance

30/06/20
+0.5% -0.5%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate financial assets

Investment securities 10,000 50 (50) 33,500 168 (168)

Loans and advances 367,939 1,840 (1,840) 377,835 1,889 (1,889)

Variable rate financial liabilities

Council deposits 409,647 (2,048) 2,048 390,171 (1,951) 1,951

Short term money market facility 156,320 (782) 782 304,881 (1,524) 1,524

Promissory notes 8,012 (40) 40 8,007 (40) 40

Variable rate derivatives

Interest rate swaps (notional principal) 364,786 1,824 (1,824) 401,996 2,010 (2,010)

Futures (notional principal/bond
formula)

- - - 3,000 181 (181)

Profit/(loss) interest rate sensitivity 844 (844) 733 (733)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party
by failing to discharge an obligation. The Authority’s exposure to credit risk arises from the potential
default by counterparties with whom financial assets are held.

Included in the Authority’s risk policy document is a credit risk limits policy which stipulates
counterparty credit limits as follows:

(i) Investments and derivatives

Individual counterparties are assessed based on Standard & Poor’s credit ratings and a limit applied based
on that rating. Specific approvals are given for counterparties that are outside of this criteria. Regular